

Case No. 07-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAVEL INTERNATIONAL, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

LISA MADIGAN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Pierre H. Bergeron
pbergeron@ssd.com

SQUIRE, SANDERS &
DEMPSEY L.L.P.

Suite 2900
221 East Fourth Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 361-1200
(513) 361-1201 (fax)

J. Philip Calabrese*
pcalabrese@ssd.com

SQUIRE, SANDERS &
DEMPSEY L.L.P.

4900 Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 479-8500
(216) 479-8780 (fax)

Counsel for Petitioners

January 18, 2008

* Counsel of Record

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Questions Presented.....	i
List of Parties	ii
Statement Required by Rule 29.6.....	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Factual Background	5
B. Proceedings Below.....	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	13
I. This Court Should Intervene to Resolve the Multiple Splits of Authority on Issues of National (and International) Importance under the Foreign Commerce Clause.	15

(iv)

A. Courts and Commentators Recognize the Need for This Court's Guidance.	15
B. The Ruling Below Reflects the Need for This Court's Guidance and Conflicts with the Positions of Other Circuits.	19
II. The Lower Court's Creation of New Interests that Will Justify Burdens on Commerce and Its Fundamental Restructuring of Analysis under the Foreign Commerce Clause Underscore the Need for This Court's Guidance.	23
III. This Court Should Speak to the Questions Presented, Which Are Ripe for Review.	30
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>American Target Adver., Inc. v. Giani</i> , 199 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Antilles Cement Corp. v. Acevedo Vila</i> , 408 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Automated Salvage Transp., Inc. v.</i> <i>Wheelabrator Eenvtl. Sys., Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	15, 22, 23, 26
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Ill. v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933).....	32
<i>Brimmer v. Rebman</i> , 138 U.S. 78 (1891).....	17
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York</i> <i>State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	18
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	17
<i>Cavel Int’l, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2007).....	1, 4, 9, 10
<i>Cavel Int’l, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	29
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	26

<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	27
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951)	17
<i>Eastern Ky. Res. v. Fiscal Court</i> , 127 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Emerson Elec. Co. v. Tracy</i> , 90 Ohio St. 3d 157, 735 N.E.2d 445 (2000)	21
<i>Empacadora de Carnes de Fresnillo, S.A. de C.V. v. Curry</i> , 476 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2007)	7, 10, 21, 31
<i>Empacadora de Carnes de Fresnillo, S.A. de C.V. v. Curry</i> , No. 4:02-CV-804-Y, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18261, 2005 WL 2074884 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2005)	7
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Michigan Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992)	18
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	12, 22
<i>Grant's Dairy-Maine, LLC v. Commissioner of Maine Dep't of Agric., Food & Rural Res.</i> , 232 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Hartford Enters., Inc. v. Coty</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, No. 07-112-P-H, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 532, 2008 WL 54291 (D. Me. Jan. 3, 2008)	16
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	18, 19–20, 27, 29

<i>Humane Society of the United States v. Johanns</i> , No. 07-5120, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 10785 (D.C. Cir. May 1, 2007).....	25
<i>Humane Society of the United States v. Johanns</i> , No. 1:06-cv-002065 (D.D.C.).....	25
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	18
<i>Instructional Sys., Inc. v. Computer Curriculum Corp.</i> , 35 F.3d 813 (3d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>K.S.B. Tech. Sales v. North Jersey Dist. Water Supply Comm'n</i> , 75 N.J. 272, 381 A.2d 774 (1977).....	16
<i>Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue & Fin.</i> , 505 U.S. 71, 79 (1992)	18, 24
<i>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages</i> , 423 U.S. 276 (1976).....	23
<i>Minnesota v. Barber</i> , 136 U.S. 313 (1890).....	18
<i>National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)	14, 20, 21, 22
<i>National Paint & Coatings Ass'n v. City of Chicago</i> , 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Charter County of Wayne</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 835 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	16

<i>National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Granholm,</i> 344 F. Supp. 2d 559 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	21
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach,</i> 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	18
<i>Norfolk S. Corp. v. Oberly,</i> 822 F.2d 388 (3d Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Department of Env’tl. Quality,</i> 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	18
<i>Piazza’s Seafood World, LLC v. Odom,</i> 448 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,</i> 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	11–12, 21, 22, 26, 29
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke,</i> 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	23–24
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.,</i> 127 S. Ct. 1786 (2007)	19
<i>United States v. Clark,</i> 435 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Michigan,</i> 940 F.2d 143 (6th Cir. 1991).....	11, 22
<i>United States Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,</i> 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	29
<i>Wardair Canada Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Revenue,</i> 477 U.S. 1 (1986).....	26, 32

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Commerce Clause,
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....*passim*

Import-Export Clause,
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 2.....23

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

9 C.F.R. § 1.131

Commercial Transportation of Equine for
Slaughter Act of 1996,
9 C.F.R. § 88.1 *et seq.*6

Humane Methods of Livestock Slaughter Act,
7 U.S.C. § 1901 *et seq.*6

7 U.S.C. § 1902.....10

Meat Inspection Act,
21 U.S.C. § 602.....25

21 U.S.C. § 678.....13

STATE AND LOCAL STATUTES AND LEGISLATION

A.B. 6277,
2007–08 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2007)31

H.B. 95,
144th Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Del. 2007).....31

H.B. 311,
2007–08 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Vt. 2007)31

H.B. 867,
95th Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Ill. 2007).....31

H.B. 1522,
160th Gen. Ct., 2d Sess. (N.H. 2008).....31

(x)

H.B. 2085, 60th Leg., 2007 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2007).....	31
H.B. 4871, 94th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mich. 2007).....	31
Illinois House Bill 1711 Public Act 95-0002	<i>passim</i>
Illinois Humane Care for Animals Act, 510 Ill. Comp. Stat. 75/2(6).....	10
Illinois Humane Slaughter of Livestock Act, 510 Ill. Comp. Stat. 75/1	6
Int. 389–2006, N.Y. City Council (2006)	31
Notice of Intent 272278, Minneapolis City Council (2007)	31
Petition 97-0041, California Prevention of Farm Animal Cruelty Act	31
S.B. 312, 95th Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Ill. 2007).....	31
S.B. 1463, 2007–08 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2007)	31
S.B. 6061, 60th Leg., 2007 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2007).....	31–32
S.B. 6062, 60th Leg., 2007 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2007).....	31

OTHER

Kenneth M. Casebeer, <i>The Power to Regulate “Commerce with Foreign Nations” in a Global Economy and the Future of American Democracy: An Essay,</i> 56 U. Miami L. Rev. 25 (2001).....	16–17
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law: Principles & Policies</i> (2d ed. 2002)	19
Catrin Einhorn, <i>Horses Spared in U.S. Face Death Across the Border</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 11, 2008	29
Paulo Prada, <i>Leaner Pastures: As Horses Multiply, Neglect Cases Rise</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 7, 2008	29
1 Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000)	25
